IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

September 2012 Term	FILED November 9, 2012	
No. 11-0813	released at 3:00 p.m. RORY L. PERRY II, CLERK SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA	
LAWYER DISCIPLINARY BOARD, Petitioner		
v.		
D. MICHAEL BURKE, Respondent		
Lawyer Disciplinary Proceeding		
ADMONISHED AND OTHER SANCTIONS IM	IPOSED	
Submitted: September 25, 2012		

Filed: November 9, 2012

Jessica H. Donahue Rhodes, Esq. Office of Disciplinary Counsel Charleston, West Virginia Counsel for the Petitioner

Allan N. Karlin, Esq. Allan N. Karlin & Associates Morgantown, West Virginia Counsel for the Respondent

The Opinion of the Court was delivered PER CURIAM.

CHIEF JUSTICE KETCHUM and JUSTICE WORKMAN dissent and reserve the right to file separate opinions.

SYLLABUS BY THE COURT

- 1. "This Court is the final arbiter of legal ethics problems and must make the ultimate decisions about public reprimands, suspensions or annulments of attorneys' licenses to practice law." Syl. pt. 3, *Committee on Legal Ethics v. Blair*, 174 W. Va. 494, 327 S.E.2d 671 (1984).
- 2. "A *de novo* standard applies to a review of the adjudicatory record made before the [Lawyer Disciplinary Board] as to questions of law, questions of application of the law to the facts, and question of appropriate sanctions; this Court gives respectful consideration to the [Board's] recommendations while ultimately exercising its own independent judgment. On the other hand, substantial deference is given to the [Board's] findings of fact, unless such findings are not supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record.' Syllabus point 3, *Committee on Legal Ethics v. McCorkle*, 192 W.Va. 286, 452 S.E.2d 377 (1994)." Syl. pt. 2, *Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Morgan*, 228 W. Va. 114, 717 S.E.2d 898 (2011).
- 3. "Rule 3.16 of the West Virginia Rules of Lawyer Disciplinary Procedure enumerates factors to be considered in imposing sanctions and provides as follows: "In imposing a sanction after a finding of lawyer misconduct, unless otherwise provided in these rules, the Court [West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals] or Board [Lawyer Disciplinary Board] shall consider the following factors: (1) whether the lawyer

has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to the legal system, or to the profession; (2) whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently; (3) the amount of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's misconduct; and (4) the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors." Syl. pt. 4, *Office of Lawyer Disciplinary Counsel v. Jordan*, 204 W. Va. 495, 513 S.E.2d 722 (1998).

4. "In deciding on the appropriate disciplinary action for ethical violations, this Court must consider not only what steps would appropriately punish the respondent attorney, but also whether the discipline imposed is adequate to serve as an effective deterrent to other members of the Bar and at the same time restore public confidence in the ethical standards of the legal profession." Syl. pt. 3, *Committee on Legal Ethics v. Walker*, 178 W. Va. 150, 358 S.E.2d 234 (1987).

Per Curiam:

This lawyer disciplinary proceeding was brought against D. Michael Burke ("Mr. Burke") by the Lawyer Disciplinary Board ("the Board"). The Board found, upon an evidentiary hearing conducted by the Hearing Panel Subcommittee ("HPS") on October 10, 2011, that Mr. Burke had violated the West Virginia Rules of Professional Conduct. Upon finding a violation, the HPS proposed in its March 21, 2012, report that Mr. Burke be admonished for his conduct, that he satisfy any obligations imposed on him in the pending adversary proceeding filed in bankruptcy court, and that he be ordered to pay the costs of the proceedings before the HPS pursuant to Rule 3.15 of the Rules of Lawyer Disciplinary Procedure.

After a thorough review of the record presented for consideration, the briefs, the legal authorities cited, and the arguments of the Board and Mr. Burke, we find that Mr. Burke has committed ethics violations, and we adopt the sanctions against Mr. Burke as recommended by the HPS.

_

¹ Reference in this opinion to the West Virginia Rules of Professional Conduct generally will be by "the Rules" or specifically by "Rule __."

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

In the case *sub judice*, neither the Board nor Mr. Burke contest the factual findings of the HPS. The respondent, Mr. Burke, was admitted to the West Virginia State Bar on June 26, 1979. He is a practicing attorney in Berkeley County, West Virginia, with the firm Burke, Shultz, Harman & Jenkinson.

On February 5, 2004, Mr. Burke was hired by Barbara Ann Miller to represent her in a medical malpractice case involving her deceased husband. Later that year, on September 27, 2004, Ms. Miller filed a Chapter 7 Voluntary Petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court in the Northern District of West Virginia. Robert W. Trumble ("Mr. Trumble") was appointed as Interim Trustee of the bankruptcy estate. An order discharging Ms. Miller was entered on December 21, 2004.

On January 11, 2005, Mr. Trumble wrote to Mr. Burke to advise him that he, Mr. Trumble, had been appointed trustee of Ms. Miller's bankruptcy estate and to request a valuation of the medical malpractice case in which Mr. Burke was representing Ms. Miller. Mr. Burke replied by letter dated January 25, 2005, that the medical malpractice claim was being reviewed by Mr. Burke's co-counsel, Barry J. Nace ("Mr.

Nace"),² and that a valuation of the case could not be made prior to the completion of a medical review.

Mr. Trumble proceeded to send Mr. Burke and Mr. Nace separate letters on January 27, 2005, containing affidavits for both men to sign to accept employ as special counsel for the bankruptcy estate by the trustee, Mr. Trumble. Both Mr. Burke and Mr. Nace signed and returned the affidavits to Mr. Trumble. On March 3, 2005, Mr. Trumble filed the applications for the authorization to employ Mr. Burke and Mr. Nace as special counsel, and by order this request was granted the following day by the bankruptcy court.

Mr. Nace filed a complaint in Ms. Miller's medical malpractice claim in the Circuit Court of Berkeley County, West Virginia, on June 17, 2005. The complaint named multiple defendants. On July 25, 2005, Mr. Burke notified Ms. Miller that he was withdrawing from her case because of a conflict of interest,³ but that Mr. Nace would continue to serve as her counsel in the matter. Mr. Burke did not provide the bankruptcy court or Mr. Trumble with notice of his withdrawal as counsel, nor did he submit a motion to withdraw.

² Mr. Nace is an attorney practicing in Washington, D.C., with the law firm Paulson & Nace. He is licensed to practice law in West Virginia, and he has previously worked with Mr. Burke on medical malpractice cases.

³ An employee at Mr. Burke's firm was the neighbor of one of the named defendants.

In September of 2006, a partial settlement was reached with one of the defendants named in Ms. Miller's medical malpractice suit. The settlement totaled \$75,000, and the proceeds were distributed without the approval, authority, or knowledge of the bankruptcy estate's trustee, Mr. Trumble. On October 30, 2006, Ms. Miller's case proceeded to jury trial against the remaining defendants. The jury returned a verdict awarding judgment in Ms. Miller's favor in the amount of \$500,000, and judgment was entered on January 4, 2007. Mr. Burke did not participate in the trial of the case, nor did he participate in the subsequent appeal.⁴

On July 27, 2007, Mr. Trumble sent a letter to Mr. Burke requesting an update on the status of Ms. Miller's medical malpractice claim. On August 8, 2007, Mr. Burke forwarded this letter to Mr. Nace's office. Mr. Burke also phoned Mr. Trumble's office and left a message with Mr. Trumble's assistant that he, Mr. Burke, was no longer representing Ms. Miller and to contact Mr. Nace's office.

On March 5, 2008, Mr. Nace sent Ms. Miller a check for \$220,467.45 which represented Mr. Nace's calculation of her share from the proceeds of the medical malpractice case. Again, the distribution of these proceeds was made without the approval, authority, or knowledge of Mr. Trumble. Upon discovering that the case had been resolved, Mr. Trumble sent a letter to Mr. Burke and Mr. Nace on October 10, 2008,

⁴ This Court refused the appeal by an order entered on February 12, 2008.

requesting copies of all documents related to the settlement amount and jury award. In the letter, Mr. Trumble informed Mr. Burke and Mr. Nace that he would attempt to recover any of the distributed proceeds that were improperly paid out to Ms. Miller, and he noted that both men were employed as special counsel to him.

Mr. Trumble filed the instant ethics complaint against Mr. Burke because of the distribution of the proceeds from the medical malpractice case without the knowledge or permission of the bankruptcy estate. Mr. Trumble also filed an ethics complaint against Mr. Nace on the same grounds. On October 5, 2010, Mr. Trumble filed a complaint against Mr. Burke and Mr. Nace in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of West Virginia alleging breach of contract and legal negligence as to the proceeds from the medical malpractice case.

Regarding the ethics complaint that gave rise to the proceedings now before this Court, a hearing was held before the HPS on October 10, 2011.⁵ Mr. Burke, Mr. Nace, and Mr. Trumble testified at the hearing, and exhibits were submitted by both Mr. Burke and the complainant, the Office of Disciplinary Counsel. Following the hearing, the HPS dismissed the charges against Mr. Burke for violations of Rules 1.5(a), 6 1.15(b), 7

-

⁵ The HPS granted a motion to allow the proceedings against Mr. Burke and Mr. Nace to be heard simultaneously. The HPS also denied Mr. Burke's motion to dismiss the ethics complaint against him.

⁶ Rule 1.5(a) addresses the reasonableness of attorney fees.

8.4(c), and 8.4(d).⁸ The HPS found by clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Burke had violated Rules 1.3, 9 1.4(a), and 1.4(b). 10

Upon its finding that Mr. Burke violated the Rules, the HPS recommended that Mr. Burke be admonished for his conduct, that he satisfy any obligations imposed on him in the pending adversary proceeding filed by Mr. Trumble, and that he be ordered to

Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third person has an interest, a lawyer shall promptly notify the client or third person. Except as stated in this rule or otherwise permitted by law or by agreement with the client, a lawyer shall promptly deliver to the client or third person any funds or other property that the client or third person is entitled to receive and, upon request by the client or third person, shall promptly render a full accounting regarding such property.

- (a) A lawyer shall keep a client reasonably informed about the status of a matter and promptly comply with reasonable requests for information.
- (b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to make informed decisions regarding the representation.

⁷ Rule 1.15(b), dealing with the safekeeping of property, states,

⁸ Under Rule 8.4., it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to "(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation" and "(d) engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice."

⁹ Rule 1.3. states, "A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client."

¹⁰ Rule 1.4, regarding communication between attorneys and clients, states,

pay the costs of the proceedings before the HPS pursuant to Rule 3.15 of the Rules of Lawyer Disciplinary Procedure.

II.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Regarding determinations of ethics violations and the appropriate sanctions, "[t]his Court is the final arbiter of legal ethics problems and must make the ultimate decisions about public reprimands, suspensions or annulments of attorneys' licenses to practice law." Syl. pt. 3, *Committee on Legal Ethics v. Blair*, 174 W. Va. 494, 327 S.E.2d 671 (1984). The standard of review in lawyer disciplinary cases is well settled:

"A *de novo* standard applies to a review of the adjudicatory record made before the [Lawyer Disciplinary Board] as to questions of law, questions of application of the law to the facts, and question of appropriate sanctions; this Court gives respectful consideration to the [Board's] recommendations while ultimately exercising its own independent judgment. On the other hand, substantial deference is given to the [Board's] findings of fact, unless such findings are not supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record." Syllabus point 3, *Committee on Legal Ethics v. McCorkle*, 192 W.Va. 286, 452 S.E.2d 377 (1994).

Syl. pt. 2, *Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Morgan*, 228 W. Va. 114, 717 S.E.2d 898 (2011). In this case, Mr. Burke requests that this Court find that his behavior was simple negligence and not an ethics violation. We apply a *de novo* standard of review to this question of law. We also apply a *de novo* standard of review to the question of appropriate sanctions against Mr. Burke.

III.

ANALYSIS

Mr. Burke argues that while he was negligent by not filing a motion to withdraw, his behavior did not rise to an ethics violation. Mr. Burke quotes *Committee on Legal Ethics v. Mullins*, 159 W. Va. 647, 653, 226 S.E.2d 427, 430 (1976), *overruled on other grounds by Committee on Legal Ethics v. Cometti*, 189 W. Va. 262, 430 S.E.2d 320 (1993), in support of his position: "Charges of isolated errors of judgment or malpractice in the ordinary sense of negligence would normally not justify the intervention of the ethics committee." Mr. Burke posits that his behavior is the type of isolated occurrence of negligence that would forbid the LDB's involvement.

We disagree with Mr. Burke and find that his behavior gave rise to ethics violations. As special counsel for the trustee of the bankruptcy estate, Mr. Burke had a duty to Mr. Trumble ¹¹; Mr. Trumble had a reasonable expectation that Mr. Burke would represent the interests of the estate. Mr. Trumble relied on Mr. Burke to his detriment, and now the bankruptcy estate has been forced to seek civil action to recoup what Mr. Trumble contends is a substantial sum of money. Therefore, this Court finds that Mr. Burke has violated Rule 1.15. Mr. Burke has also violated Rules 1.3 and 1.4 in that he did

¹¹ Mr. Burke, as of the date this case was submitted, had still not formally withdrawn as special counsel for the trustee of the bankruptcy estate.

not diligently pursue the interests of his client and that he did not keep his client apprised of important occurrences in the malpractice suit, such as the partial settlement or the outcome of the malpractice litigation.¹²

The Court has held that analysis of the proper sanctions involves consideration of four factors:

Rule 3.16 of the West Virginia Rules of Lawyer Disciplinary Procedure enumerates factors to be considered in imposing sanctions and provides as follows: "In imposing a sanction after a finding of lawyer misconduct, unless otherwise provided in these rules, the Court [West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals] or Board [Lawyer Disciplinary Board] shall consider the following factors: (1) whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to the legal system, or to the profession; (2) whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently; (3) the amount of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's misconduct; and (4) the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors.

Syl. pt. 4, *Office of Lawyer Disciplinary Counsel v. Jordan*, 204 W. Va. 495, 513 S.E.2d 722 (1998). Furthermore,

In deciding on the appropriate disciplinary action for ethical violations, this Court must consider not only what steps would appropriately punish the respondent attorney, but also whether the discipline imposed is adequate to serve as an effective deterrent to other members of the Bar and at the

¹² This Court does not agree with the LDB's contention that Mr. Burke's August 2007 phone call to Mr. Trumble's office was insufficient to apprise Mr. Trumble of Mr. Burke's withdrawal.

same time restore public confidence in the ethical standards of the legal profession.

Syl. pt. 3, Committee on Legal Ethics v. Walker, 178 W. Va. 150, 358 S.E.2d 234 (1987).

Mr. Burke violated a duty to his client, and the potential injury to the bankruptcy estate is great. However, Mr. Burke did not act intentionally, and there is only one aggravating factor recognized by the HPS,¹³ and there are numerous mitigating factors.¹⁴ Upon consideration of the law set forth in *Jordan* and *Walker*, this Court deems that admonishment is a proper punishment for Mr. Burke, that it will serve as the proper deterrent to others in the legal profession, and that it will restore public faith in the profession. Therefore, this Court adopts the recommended sanctions of the HPS.

IV.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court adopts the recommendations presented by the HPS in its March 21, 2012, report, imposing the following discipline upon Mr. Burke: he is admonished, he must satisfy any obligations imposed on him in the pending

¹³ The HPS found that the only aggravating factor present is Mr. Burke's substantial experience in the practice of law.

¹⁴ The HPS stated that the mitigating factors present include the absence of a prior disciplinary record, full cooperation in the disciplinary matter, an excellent professional reputation, lack of a selfish or dishonest motive, and an expression of remorse for the misconduct.

adversary proceeding filed in bankruptcy court, and he is ordered to pay the costs of the proceedings before the HPS pursuant to Rule 3.15 of the Rules of Lawyer Disciplinary Procedure.

Recommendations Adopted.